City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 09, 2010
Council Session

[tem J3

Approving Payment of Claimsfor the Period of October 27, 2010
through November 9, 2010 for the State Fair Recreation Building

The Claimsfor the Period of October 27, 2010 through November 9, 2010 for the State Fair
Recreational Building for the following requisition:

#33  $137,655.00

A MOTION isin order.
Staff Contact: Mary Lou Brown

I
City of Grand Island City Council



Exhibit A to Escrow Agreement
(FORM OF PAYMENT REQUEST)
Payment Request No. __ 033

The City of Grand Island, Nebraska, as lessee (the “Lessee™) under that Lease-Pirchase
Agrecmnent dated as of July 1, 2009 (the “Lease™) between Lessee and Wells Fargo Brokerage
Services, LLC, (the “Lessor™), hereby requests Welis Fargo Bank, National Association, as
escrow agent (the “Escrow Agent”) under the Escrow Agreement dated as of July 1, 2009 (the
“Escrow Agreement”) among the Escrow Agent, the Lessor and the Lessee, to make payment
from the Escrow Fund (as defined in the Escrow Agreement) to the following party or parties, at
the addresses set forth below:

Cost of Issuance
Amount To or Project
Payee Address Be Puid Description
Sampson Construction 3730 So. 14% St $137,655.00 Completion of final
construclion

Co., Inc. Lincoln, NE 63502

Ir connection therewith, the mdersigned officer of the Lessee hereby certifies as follows;

L. Al of the provisions of the Lease and the Escrow Agreement are incorporated
herein by reference and capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Loan Agreement and the Escrow Agreement.

2. The paymeunts to be made to the payees set forth above are for costs of
construction and/or acquisition of the Project (as defined in the Escrow Agreement) described
above, of reimbursement to Lessee therefor, and the payments have not been the basis for a prior
request which has been paid. Any amounts 10 be reimbirsed to the Lessee are for advances made
by the Lessee from its own funds not earlier than May 1, 2009.

3. All of Lessee’s representations, covenants and warranties contained in the Lease
and the Certificate with Respect fo Tax Matters (the “Tax Certificate”) were true and accurate in
all material respects as of the date made, and remain true dnd accurate in all material respects as
of the date of this Payment Request, and the Lessee has fully and satisfactorily performed all of
its covenants, representations and obligations to date required under the Lease, the Escrow
Agreement and the Tax Certificate. No Defanlt Event has occurred under the Lease.

4, The Lessee understands that the Lessor is relying on the certifications herein with
regard to and in connection with approving the disbursement requested hereby.




5. Please indicate if this Payment Request relates fo the final disbursement from
the Escrow Fund: __¥es X No.

If this Payment Request reletes to the final disbursernent fiom the Escrow Fund, the
Lessee and the Lessor hereby instruct Escrow Agent to disburse to Lessor the remaining monsys
held in the Escrow Fund to be applied to make a partial prepayment on the Rental Payments as set
forth in the Lease.

8, Plegze indicate if this Payment Request reimburses Lessee for any payment or
paymenis previpusly made by Lessee: __Yes X No.

1f this Payment Request requests such a reimbursement, the payment or payments for any
obligations originally paid by Lessee, for federal income tax purposes, was afler May 1, 2009,

7. Lessee attaches hereto the following items:

{a) inveices and/or bills of sale and/or contracter’s payment ceriifications
relating o the Project and, if such invoices have been paid by Lesses, evidence of
payment thereof}

(b)  an insurance certificate showing coverages as required by the Lease if
such insurance certificate has not besn pravicusly provided by Lesses o the Lessor.

LESSEE:

THE CITY OF GRAND
ISLAND, NEBRASEA

By z
Title: Y
Date: m’ 20{10

REQUEST APPROVED BY WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCAITION (Grand
Island Branch, as assignee) .

/?: 7 W

Aunthori

Attachments: 1. Invoices/Certificates for Payment 7
2. Insurance Certificate (if not previously provided)




Architecture

Engineering
Interion Design

Principals:

Jon P. Dalion, PE
Manthew C. Mercalf, AIA
Wade W, STange, ATA
Michael A. Wachal, PE

Associate Principal:

Michael D. Mansh, AIA

Senfor AssociaTes:

1. Edward Bukacek, AlA
Rowald G. Hackerr, AlA

Dan L. Hemsarh

Bayce G. Johwnson, MS PE
James K. Luedke, PE
Renee M. Shait

Gregory T. Swith, AlA
Leroy P Svators, AlA

Lincoln:

211 Nomth 141k Smeer
Lincolw, Nehraska 68508
Phone: (402) 476-9700

Frot; (402) 4769722

Orker Locations:

Omakbin, Nebraska
Vermillion, South Dakomn

www.davisdesign.com

e
L' panted on recycled saper

October 8, 2010

Nebraska State Fair Park
Attn: Joseph McDermott
P.O. Box 81223

Lincoln, NE 68501

RE:  State Fair Park — Fonuner Park
Exhibition Building 3
Grand Island, Nebraska
Davis Design Project 08-0192

Joseph,

Enclosed is Sampson Construction Co., Inc’s. Application and Certification for
Payment No.14 dated October 4, 2010.

Based upon our on-site observations, the work has progressed to the point indicated
and to the best of our knowledge; the quality of the work is in accordance with the
contract documents, Therefore, we recommend that payment be made to Sampson-
Construction Co., Inc. in the amount of $137.655.00.

Please retain the “Owner” copy for your files and forward the “Contractor” copy
together with your payment to Sampson Construction Co., Inc.

Please call me at our Lincoln office if you have any questions or concerns regarding
this application for payment.

Sincerely,

DAVIS DESIGN

huh!

Chad Vogel
Construction Administrator

Enclosure

cc: Chad Vogel, Construction Administrator Files - Davis Design, Inc.
Leroy Savarta, Project Architect - Davis Design, Inc
Nate Kastens, Project Manager — Sampson Construction Co., Inc.
Craig Gies, Executive Team — Sampson Construction Co., Inc.
Jon Thomas — Village Development
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Interchange Corporate Center

450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400
Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462-1644
Ph. (610) 832-8240

CONSENT OF SURETY REDUCTION IN OR PARTIAL RELEASE OF RETAINAGE

To: Nebraska State Fair Board
P O Box 81223
Lincoln, NE 68501

RE: Nebraska State Fair Park Fonner Park Exhibition Building 3

Obligee: Nebraska State Fair Board Principal: Sampson Construction Co., Inc.
Project Number:
Confract For: Exhibition Building 3 Contract Date:  July 10, 2008

In accordance with the provigions of the contract between the Obligee and the Principal described above,
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a Massachusetts stock insurance company, as surely (the
"Surety”}, on bond number _012-015-051 {the "Bond")
of the Principal, hereby consents to the reduction in or partial release of retainage to the Principal as follows:

Reduction in Retainage from 5% to $100,000.00

The Surety agrees that such reduction in or partial release of refainage to the Principal shall not refieve the Surety
of any of its obligations to Obligee as set forth in the Bond.

IN VITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has set its hand and seal this _29th day of _September .20 10

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY
(Suraty)

rom%erg Z

./

LMIC-3110 : Rev. 03/04



THJS POWER‘FOF ATTOBNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS !T Is PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND
‘[hie Power of Attorney iimrts tije acts of those named herem, and they have no authorlty to brnd the Company except m the manner and to

the extent hereln stated
B . LIBERTY MUTUAL 1NSURANCE COMPANY B -
BOSTQN MASSACHUSETTS - ‘
PCWER OF ATTDRNEY

KNOW ALL PERSGNS BY THESE PRESENTS. That Lrberty Muiual lnsurance Company (’tho "Company) a Massachusetts stock rnsurance
_company, pursiaht to. and by auihonty of the By-law and Autherization: hereinafter set fodh, does heraby name, conatiiute dnd appomt P

KEVIN D. MCCARVILLE‘ 'CAROL A-“DORN ROH \ OYD, EDITH: SUE STROMBEHG ALL OF. THE CITY OF LINCOLN,

2dge and delrver, for and on rts )
he penal sum not exceeding - * -

o Y each, and the -
.j.shall be as bmemg upon ihe

j'behalf 26 Surety and 2s.its Act an
~EIGHTY MILBGN AND 00/1 00

:_ ] -'ﬂ'r .

=y CLE X!EI Executron of Contracis Sectroo 5. Surety ds and Undertakmgs

it of ‘the.-Company -authorized for that pUIPDSS in writing by the chaiiman or the president, and sub;ecr to such Ermrtahons as the' S

[+ or.the'president may prescnbe “shall appoirit such- aﬂorneys-m—fact Hs may ba necessary to.act in behalf of the Company to maks, |- E

_xecute ; seal, acknowledge “and- -deliver ai surety-any and_all’ undertakrngs ‘bonds,. retognizances “and. other. surety bhiigations. Such L

fact subjact fo- the fimitations set forth in-their respective powers. of attorney, ‘shall have full power o bind the Gompany by their{ .- g

: ,d executron of ; any such |nstmments and ’ro atrach theretc rhe seal of the. Company When 50 executecf such mstruments shail be - :-g

R

t to Anlcle X!li Sechon 5.0f the By—Lawe Gamet W. Elfictt, Assrstant Secretary of Lrberty Mutuai lnsurance Company, is hereby, . _*ﬁ

.to -appoint such attomeysan-fact as may be necessary o act in'behalf of the Comipany 1o° make execure, seal acknowledge and |- &=

1S surety any “and al! undertakmgs bonds recogmzances and ‘other surety oblrgaﬁons ‘ o 'E_E

) o=

- Thi me By w and the Auﬁronzetlon set forth above are true copres thereof and are now rn full force and effect ) ; hmm
N WETNESS WHEHEOF thls Power of Attomey has been subscnbed 1y an authorized cﬁtcer or. - offi cral of rhe Compeny and the corporate seal of‘ g
| y 'Mutuai Insurance Company has been efﬁxed 1hereto in’ F’Iymouth Meetmg Pennsyivansa m;s 9!1’1 day of September L SlES

uszarv MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY '

Qw.—ﬁf sl

Gamet W Elirotl Assrstant Secretary

‘amand4

' 1-610-832:8240 between 9:

tv-‘bf this Power a,r‘.mome T

i y' - Septembe g QQOQ before me, a Natary Pub{:c, personaﬂy came ga;m_m_E_Jgj:, to nie known and acknow!ecsged'
8 isan Assistant Secretary'_of Lrberty ‘Mutuat Insurance Company; thai ha knows the seal of sald corporéfion; and that -he exacuted the -ahove;
Attome' end aﬁixed thei orporete sea] of leerty Mu’mal ]nsurance Company thereto wrth ﬁze authorrty and ar the derectten of sard corporarron

A ,-'fro.—1¢6hfifhi-hé§ -vaaid.

faﬁomey of which the forego:ng; -
Oﬁlcer orofficial who executed the .= -

. afe: and the above power of aﬁomey may be s:gned by facs:mr!e or meci‘ramcally reproduced srgnatures urlder and by auihorrty of the. L
foirowm vote sard of. d:recicrs of Liberty Motual tnsurance Company at a meeting duly called arid held on the 12th day of March; 1980.

‘VOTED that the facsnmle or mechanrce]ly reproduced s|gnaiure of any assistant secretary of e company, wherever appeanng upon a
- certified copy of any power of attomey issued by thé company in connection wnh surety bcnds shalf ba valid and binding upon the company .

wath the same forcs arid effect as thoagh manoatfy affrxed

!N TESTIMONY WHEHEOF [ have hereunto subscrrbed my name and aﬁ“ xed the ccrporaie seal of the sard company. tis 2 9 th o qay of

s , _
Davil M. Carey, Assrgﬁt Secretary
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